
Contractor / Contractant Subject of the contract /  Objet du contrat Procedure/Procédure
Amount awarded / 

Montant alloué (€)

(a) Contracts awarded in 2022 with a value greater than €15.000,00 and below 140.000,00€ the Directive thresholds (5.382.000,00€ for works)

ICLEI - LOCAL GOVERNMENTS FOR 

SUSTAINABILITY EV
Rental of a CoR office space at the Cop 27 in Sharm el-Sheikh, Egypt - 7-18/11/2022

Negotiated procedure without prior publication 

(Annex 1 - 11.1 (b))
17.112,83

PRESENCE COMMUNICATION
Rental of interpretation services for the Econ commission meeting in Zwolle, Netherlands on 22-23 

September 2022

Negotiated procedure low value contract (Annex 1 - 

14.3)
18.970,00

INTERACTIO UAB
Rental of interpretation services for the ENVE commission meeting and conference in Milan, Italy on 6-

7/10/2022

Negotiated procedure low value contract (Annex 1 - 

14.3)
20.335,00

ENGLISHPANISH TRANSLATION 

COMMUNICATION S.L
Rental of interpretation services for NAT commission, Spain, 2-3 June 2022

Negotiated procedure low value contract (Annex 1 - 

14.3)
21.910,00

PRESENCE COMMUNICATION
Interpretation services for the 71st Conference of Presidents (CoP) and the 213th Bureau meeting of the 

European Committee of the Regions to be held on 15 and 16 September 2022 in Prague, Czech Republic

Negotiated procedure low value contract (Annex 1 - 

14.3)
26.040,00

PRESENCE COMMUNICATION Interpretation services for the Civex commission meeting and conference in Alimos, Greece, 23-24.06.2022
Negotiated procedure low value contract (Annex 1 - 

14.3)
26.880,00

PRESENCE COMMUNICATION
Rental of interpretation services for the Coter commission meeting and conference in Prague, Czech 

Republic on 11-12 July 2022

Negotiated procedure low value contract (Annex 1 - 

14.3)
29.842,00

INTERACTIO UAB
Rental of simultaneous interpretation services for five of the European Committee of the Regions (cor) 

political groups (PGS) bureau and groups meetings on 10 and 11 October 2022

Negotiated procedure middle value contract (Annex 

1 - 14.2)
65.080,00

INTERACTIO UAB Interpretation services for the CoR PGS meetings and hl group meetings on 29 and 30 November 2022
Negotiated procedure middle value contract (Annex 

1 - 14.2)
83.376,00

CO2LOGIC
Offsetting of the greenhouse gas emissions of the Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the 

Regions

Negotiated procedure middle value contract (Annex 

1 - 14.2)
87.545,88

ADT SA*ADT INTERNATIONAL ART 

INTERNATIONAL ABBAYE TRADUCTIONS 

ABACULETRADUCTION ICI LABAS

Rental of interpretation services for the European Committee of the Regions' 9th summit of regions and cities 

in Marseille, France on 2-4 march 2022

Negotiated procedure middle value contract (Annex 

1 - 14.2)
106.368,00

VINCOTTE Vérificateur environnemental EMAS et ISO 14001
Negotiated procedure low value contract (Annex 1 - 

14.3)
25.220,00

BUREAU VOOR TECHNISCHE INSPECTIES
Contrôles périodiques des appareils de levage, des équipements d'accès aux façades et/ou aux toitures et 

des équipements de protection collective et individuelle
Negotiated procedure middle value contract (Annex 

1 - 14.2)
104.824,94

List of contracts awarded in 2022 & modifications of contracts

Liste des marchés attribués en 2022 & modifications de contrats



(b) Contracts awarded in accordance with points (h) and (j) to (m) of Point 11(1) of Annex I to the Financial Regulation

CAMBIER ASSOCIATION D'AVOCATS SERVICES D'ASSISTANCE JURIDIQUE
Negotiated procedure without prior publication 

(Annex 1 - 11.1 (h))
15.000,00

(c) Modifications of contracts as set out in point (c) of the first subparagraph of Article 172 (3) of the Financial Regulation

(i.e. below the threshold and 10% of the initial contract value) 

SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC ESS VÉRIFICATION ET VALIDATION EXTERNE DU CALCUL DE L'EMPREINTE CARBONE - AVENANT 1

Amendment with modification of contract 

Art.172.3(c) FR2018 (Art.114a (3) FR2012, point c) - 

MODIFICATION DE LA VALEUR DU MARCHÉ 

INITIAL(10%) 42,000€ -> 46,200€

+4.200,00

(d) Modifications of contracts as set out in points (a) and (b) of the first subparagraph of Article 172(3) of the Financial Regulation 
(i.e. for additional services or supplies that have become necessary and were not included in the initial procurement; and for modifications brought about unforeseen circumstances)

ISS FACILITY SERVICES SERVICES DE NETTOYAGE ET PRESTATIONS Y AFFERENTES - AVENANT N°7

Amendment with modification of contract 

Art.172.3(b) FR2018 (Art.114a (3) FR2012, point b) - 

UPDATE OF GLOBAL CEILING 6.672.0000€ -> 

7.172.000€

500.000,00


